Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
OIG Report 19-44

September 30, 2019



Open Basic (Child) Agency Grants
as of September 30, 2019

Summary

This report updates prior reports dealing with Basic Agency Administered grants.

Continued emphasis on older grants, including grants approved or obligated by Basic agencies
prior to October 1, 2017 and no reported expenditures, grants with small or zero balances and
grants with expired end dates and implementation of ARC controls to address inactive grants
and performance end dates is recommended.

ARC.Net identified 28 grants approved or obligated prior to October 1, 2017 for which no
payments were identified and balances totaled $35,066,299. This also included 6 grants in prior
reports with balances totaling $1,070,000 that were recommended for closing and
deobligations by prior Basic Agency Monitoring Reports (BAMR) one grant for $149,989 was
deobligated.

ARC.Net also identified 35 grants with expired end dates and balances over $50,000 totaling
$8,672,218 and 10 grants with smaller balances and no payments in past few years or more

totaling $89,308.

Background and Scope

The scope included open Basic Agency administered grants excluding Federal Highway grants.

ARC uses other agencies such as USDA Rural Development, HUD, and EPA (Basic Agency) to
administer construction related projects. The Basic Agency is responsible for monitoring and
reporting on project implementation. Basic Agency is used as terminology although the official
terminology for use of other agencies by ARC is Child Agency.

The ARC grant management system and the annual Basic Agency Monitoring Report (BAMR)
are primary management tools for identifying the status of grants administered by Basic
Agencies and necessary ARC follow-up. Although ARC guidance notes that the Commission,
based on a State request, can revise or revoke grant approval if the work intended is not
underway within 18 months of grant approval, the report emphasizes grants with at least 24
months from ARC approval or basic agency obligation. Due to various factors that can delay
project implementation such as Basic Agency obligations, land rights, environmental studies
and matching funds we previously recommended a 24 month follow-up period and use of Basic
Agency obligation date as a starting point for construction related grants. We considered this
to be a more practical time frame for follow-up and implementation of a control to encourage
timely project implementation. Also, most ARC cancellations and deobligations are based on



grantee requests or BAMR reports and very limited use of the ARC Code provision that States
can recommend revocation of grants not started within 18 months of approval

The review was conducted in accordance with Quality Standards for Inspections and
Evaluations.

Results

Table A identifies 28 grants for which no ARC or other agency payments were reported on
ARC.Net as of October 1, 2017. Balances of these grants totaled $35,066,299 including a $15
million-dollar broadband expansion grant approved August 31, 2015 and $8 million approved
December 9, 2016. This includes grants in prior reports and grants for which multiple BAMRs
indicate little progress in resolving issues delaying project implementation. ARC follow-up on
26 grants with no payments in the prior report consisted primarily of extending performance
periods, payments, identifications of revised construction starts or completion.

In many instances the BAMR identifies project status such as in design phase or revised project
completion dates but provides no comments about the reasons for project delay or estimates
of time frames for correction of issues delaying project construction. Also, the same problem
issue is repeated in some BAMRs.

Table B identifies 6 grants recommended by multiple BAMRs as subject to deobligations.
BAMRs recommended deobligations for reasons such as project withdrawal, county
deobligated funds, county rescinded offer and funds to be returned to the treasury. These
grants had balances of $1,070,000 and it was not clear why these grants remained open with
balances. One grant for $149,989 included in prior report was deobligated,

Table Cidentifies 35 grants with expired performance periods and ARC balances over $50,000
and $8,672,218. Based on ARC policy direct project expenditures made after the performance
period are ineligible and these funds are at risk based on current identified end dates and
absence of supportable grant extensions.

The number of grants with expired end dates and large balances increased substantially from
the prior update March 31, 2019,

Table D identifies 10 grants with smaller balances totaling $89,308 for which the last payment
was at least one year previous. These grants were included in prior reports.

Extensions made by the Basic Agency were generally in accord with ARC guidelines that did not
require supporting documentation about the need for extensions.

44 Open Basic Agency grants had zero balances and although these grants do not impact grant
management operations closing of these grants to the degree possible provides more realistic
information about ARC workload and extent of active grants. We recognize closing is based on



information from Basic Agencies that is not always received on a timely basis despite ARC
request.

Recommendations

- Follow-up actions with respect to grants noted without any ARC disbursements should
be continued with emphasis on grants approved several years previous for which limited
activity was noted including grants recommended for deobligation.

- Expired performance dates should be addressed based on grantee requests and
support for needed extensions.

- Grants with zero balances should be closed as soon as practical.



adA1 juejd 1a1em jo Sunaaulfua-al Suinbay

paljisse[d-a4 mou 92unos Jajepn/ 1sfoud jo - 00°000°0SES S10z/0€/6  S10T/ve/6  €6TZ8T-AM
pig Jano 01 anp paAejep uonINIISUO) - 5T/8/C
UOIIBAIDSAId D101SIH 93B1S 4O aB| SSalppe
01 paau /uoneledaud piq Joj papaau udissp  00°6¥T'0STS S10Z/0E/6  ST0Z/1Z/6  9LZBI-AM
Buusauidua jeury Suipuad 133loud - 6T/8/2
1002loud ayy 01 parejas Aem-10-1y8u uielqo pue i
] i AR R R 00°000°00SS GT0z/0g/6  ST0T/vE/6  LSZRTI-AM
S1uaWa|a usisap azijeul} 01 SUBOA - 6T/8/T
"6T0T 218] Ul uI3aq ||IM UOI}INIISU0D
pajedilue/Aem-jo-s1ydii 01 193dsas yum sAejap 00°000°000°STS 6T0Z/0€/6  S102/0€/8  STZST-AM
9oualadxa 01 penunuod sey 1aloid - 6T/8/¢
aunr pue Ae|z 104 pajNpayds-al u2a
aaesRE b o ) a 00°000°S2TS v10Z/8T/L  €10T/81/6 06SLI-VD
9AeY piemy pue Juippig/aseyd udisad - 61/6/5
109fo4d 3y1 Jo uSisapal e palinbaus/sanssi ,
S10Z/1/6 i H B / 00°000°00€S CT07/97/6  99TLI-VD ay
JUSWISEd BAISUBIXD 01 2anp paAe|ad - 61/9/¢
610Z/0€/¥ HINVE |euly/pars|dwo) - 6T/82/t 00°00005$ S10Z/sz/T  8v08T-Vd
#TOT Ul paf|sdued sem 13al01d - £1/9¢/9 00°000°00TS CT0C¢/Te/9  vSTLTI-Vd
spuny ajedoj|eal = i
v102/1/S Ty 00°000°00T$ Z10Z/08/6 110Z/€/€ 8989T-Vd
jou 129/oud pue sanss| Sul3dediuod 01 anp o
HT0Z 3Ny Ul pEIRSIIGO-21 B19M SPUNJ - £1/97/9 00°000°SPTS L00Z/TZ/TT £L00T/12/6  CI9SI-Vd dnH
‘8T0¢/8¢/z uoila|dwod paloadxa ) ,
Yam UONaIdWIOD %06 12 ST USISAP [euld - 61/07/¢ 00°000°00SS LT0Z/0E/T (V/8T-AN va3
Sa)ep pua HIAVE 1SE] Spuni DY uonediqo |encadde H#1uein Aduady
padidx3 Aouady diseg )LV

610¢ '0€ 19qwia1das JO se sjuswAeqd payioday ou pue

£LT0T ‘0g 19quiardas 01 Jorid panosddy siueln Adualy diseg uadp

v ol|qel



00°662'990°S€S 8¢

Jewnioy sadoud ay3 ul yid e sepinold Jsauidua

6T0C/T/€ 103foud ays j13un pajjess sidafoad syl - 6T/¢7/z  00°000°0EVS LT0Z/0E/T 09Z8T-AM
‘Syuawadinbad jrIUSWILOAIAUD BUOI]I e .
610Z/6/% ; y i b e 00°000°005S 9T0Z/7/8  €SS8T-NL
0} anp papuaxa/AlAIe ON - 8T/Z/1T
! 24 jo uiuado pi
6T0Z/TE/T s i i 00°000°09TS S102/0€/6  STOZ/6T/6  8ETSI-NL
B U1IM pasiianpe uaaq sey 123foid - 61/6¢/T
sjuawasea ,
610Z/91/S 00°00St0vS ST0Z/8/6 2102/9/6  6LELI-NL
59 [[e uieiqo o3 Juedijddy uo Suniep - 81/2/TT
610¢/2/6 sjusawwod ou/ANAIRE ON - /T/Z/T  00°000°00SS ST0Z/0€/9  STOZ/9T/9  STIBI-DS
SjusWWOod ON - 8T/ST/C¢  00°000°0SZS LT0Z/22/6 TS06T-HO
6T0Z/0¢/6 pue 3uluueld 1o} swi} [BUOINPPY - 8T/ST/Z  00°0SZV9TS 910Z/9T/6 68S8T-HO
8T0Z/0E/S JOM UO0I12N1ISU0D ,
Py . ; 00°000°052S$ vT0T/TE/8 ¥T0Z/L/8 088LT-HO
-a1d 913|dwod 03 BWIy |EUOIPPY - 8T/ST/T
8102/9/¢ umelpyum paloid - 8T/9T/¢  00°000°0STS ZT02/T2/9 06TLI-AN
Aunanoe on - 8T/8Z/TT 00°000°00€S LTOZ/8T/T  TTL8I-DN
pue judy Aq 103foud ayy pig /saul| 1omas ayy  00°000°00€$ 9T0Z/0€/6 HEEST-ON
40 UBisap |euly pue 211s yue] pasodold - 61/G6/¢
STOZ/T/TT JUBWIWOI ON - /T/€/z  00°000°00ES ST0Z/0€/6  ST0T/¥Z/6  STO8I-ON
spunj pajesdi|jqoap i
LTOZ/1E/CT 00°000SLZS ZT0Z/0€/v  2T10T/8T/8 €8ELTI-AW

Ayunoo/pauess aseyd udisaq - 8T/9T/0T

[|Im uoI1aNIsu0d pajedpnue/Aem-jo-s1ysu

[t S SO e 00°00%'295%$ LT0T/ST/6  €868T-AN

'610¢ JO Jawwing ui piq
01 129fo.d a1edpnuy/-219|dwod sy uonisinboe  00°000'00ES LT0T/8Z/€  9S88T-AM
Avadoud pue yiom udisap Sunaauidul - 61/8/z .

'sanssi uonisinbae Ajuadoud
pue sanssi usisap [euly In0 SUNIOM/ETOT 00°00000¥S LT0Z/2T/€  TSS8T-AM
YaJeAl Ul pig 03 03 03 138foad 19dx3 - 61/8/¢

[Ilm uononIIsuod /Aem-jo-s3ysu 03 10adsas yum

shejap pasuapiadsa sey 1oloid ayL - 6T/8/Z 00°000°000°8% 9T07/6T/2T  TEL8I-AM

aseyd udisaq/6T/1/c Aq uiSaq pjnoys

00°000'005% 910Z/0t/v  910T/ST/V  SGEST-AX
uoI3dNJIsu0d pue pig sey 1sloud - 61/3/¢




Open Priority Grants

Table B

Agency Grant# ARC funds Balance End date Last BAMR

EDA GA-18427 $300,000.00 $300,000.00 1/16/2019 4/30/2018 1/

HUD PA-15612 $145,000.00 5145,000.00 6/26/2017 2/
PA-16868 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 5/1/2014 8/26/2017 3/
PA-17254 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 6/26/2017 af

RD MD-17383 $275,000.00 $275,000.00 12/31/2017 10/16/2018 s/
NY-17290 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 3/6/2018 3/6/2018 5/

$1,070,000.00

BAMR Comment and Recommendations
1. Funding would be deobligated and returned to U.S. Treasary
2. Payment $145,000 8/30/08 - no activity/recommended deobligation and funds

used on another project
. Close out and reallocate to an eligible project
. County recinded offer, cancelled 2014. Open on ARC.Net
. County deobligated funds due to location change

b W

. Project withdrawn



Agency
HUD

1/In prior reports

Open Basic Agency Grants with Small Balances

Grant No. ARC funds

KY-17482 $500,000.00
KY-17792 $298,024.00
MS-17610 $333,000.00
OH-16258 $185,520.00
OH-16371 $136,800.00
0OH-17543 $250,000.00
OH-17951 $250,000.00
OH-18076 $250,000.00
OH-18140 $250,000.00
0OH-18449 $250,000.00

10

Balance 9/30/19

Last Payment

$4,248.00
$3.00
$17,946.00
$3,532.00
$300.00
$7,115.00
$19,727.00
$8,262.00
$8,361.00
$19,814.00
$89,308.00

8/31/2015
5/31/2015
1/31/2016
9/30/2015
9/30/2015
12/31/2014
7/31/2016
1/31/2017
9/31/17
3/31/2018

Table D



Table C

Open Basic Agency Area Development Grants with Expired End Dates
and Balances over $50,000 as of September 30, 2019

Agency Grant No. ARC balance End dates

EDA GA-18427 $300,000.00 1/16/2019 2/
GA-19153 S462,544.00 6/30/2019 1/

HUD MD-15917 $68,259.36 12/31/2012
OH-18470 $67,696.00 4/30/2019
PA-16868 $100,000.00 5/1/2014 1/ 2/
PA-17661 $50,872.00 6/30/2016 1/
PA-18048 $50,000.00 4/30/2019
PA-19031 C1 $125,000.00 7/31/2019

RD GA-17266 $300,000.00 9/1/2015 1/
KY-18258 $204,042.00 3/1/2019
KY-18493 $220,875.00 4/30/2019
KY-18586 S74,735.00 9/30/2019
KY-18605 $221,218.00 9/30/2019
KY-19021 $123,654.00 6/1/2019
KY-19037 $236,750.00 9/30/2019
MD-17383 $275,000.00 12/31/2017 2/
NC-18025 $300,000.00 11/1/2015 1/ 2/
NY-17250 $150,000.00 3/6/2018 1/ 2/
NY-17743 $200,000.00 7/20/2017 1/ 2/
NY-18533 $131,400.00 5/31/2019
NY-19164 $150,000.00 6/30/2019
NY-19383 $150,000.00 9/1/2019
OH-17880 $250,000.00 5/30/2018 1/
OH-18589 $164,250.00 9/30/2019 2/
OH-19234 $250,000.00 1/31/2019
PA-19313 $125,000.00 9/30/2019
SC-18115 $500,000.00 8/2/2019
TN-16660 C1 $437,723.00 11/26/2018
TN-17379 $404,500.00 5/16/2019 2/
TN-18553 $500,000.00 4/19/2019 2/
WV-18270 $379,413.00 5/1/2019
WV-18760 $430,000.00 3/1/2019 2/
WV-18761 $947,562.00 9/30/2019

TVA
NC-17728 $51,955.00 5/15/2019



TN-16657 $269,770.00  4/15/2019
35 $8.,672,218.36

1/In prior report
2/No payments



